
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Heaton, K Taylor, Vassie and Wann 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 April 2022 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable interests 
they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they 
have not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

January 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so. Members of the public 
may speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit 
of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed 
to 2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate 
the management of public participation at remote 
meetings.  The deadline for registering at this meeting is 
5:00pm on Thursday 14 April 2022. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. 2021-22  Finance  and  Performance  Third  
Quarter  Report - Health  and  Adult  Social  
Care   

(Pages 11 - 28) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021-22 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all relevant Adult Social Care and Public 
Health services falling under the responsibility of the Directors of 
Adult Social Care and Public Health. 
 

5. Update on the Integrated Care System   (Pages 29 - 36) 
 This report updates Members on the national reforms to the 

NHS, health and care, and developments locally to plan for the 
changes which are due to come into force in July 2022. It also 
updates on the progress of establishing a place-based 
partnership as a joint committee of the Humber and North 
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (‘The York Health and Care 
Alliance’). 
 

6. The City's response to Covid   (Pages 37 - 44) 
 This report sets out some of the key responses to the pandemic 

over the last two years and the local response going forward as it 
currently stands.   
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 45 - 50) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name – Louise Cook 
Telephone – 01904 551031 
E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 January 2022 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Heaton, K Taylor (left at 
7:23pm), Vassie and Wann 

  

 

In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 pandemic, this 
meeting was held remotely. Scrutiny Committees are not decision making 
meetings.  Therefore the outcomes recorded in these minutes are not 
subject to approval by the Chief Operating Officer under his emergency 
delegated powers. 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interest not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 

 
15. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 
November 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair requested an update on 
plans that had been put in place to structure how savings would 
be delivered, implemented and monitored to enable the budget 
setting process to be more robust. The Assistant Director of 
Public Health agreed to retrieve this information from relevant 
officers and email the information to Committee Members. 

 
16. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Ms Wu spoke on agenda item 4, Oral Health Promotion. She 
highlighted to the Committee her own personal experiences 
after moving to York 18 months ago. She explained how she 
had found it difficult to access information and found the system 
confusing, particularly when trying to locate and join an NHS 
dentist practice. She made reference to the many dental 
surgeries who did not accept new NHS clients. Thi
[...]
t. 

 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That a report be provided, later in the year, on the 

progress and impact of the HENRY programme. 
 
Resolved: To keep Members updated on Public Health’s 

responsibilities regarding obesity. 

Page 8



 
19. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Following discussion it was noted that Healthwatch York were 
undertaking research on young people’s mental health and 
were keen to liaise with the Council on this subject.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the Democracy 

Officer liaise with Healthwatch York regarding the 
joint commissioned meeting with Children, Education 
and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 
28 February 2022. 

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.09 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  
 

 

 

     Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

220 April 2022 

 

Report of the Directors of Adult Social Care and Public Health 

 

2021-22  Finance  and  Performance  Third  Quarter  Report – Health  and  
Adult  Social  Care 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report analyses the latest performance for 2021-22 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all 
relevant Adult Social Care and Public Health services falling under the 
responsibility of the Directors of Adult Social Care and Public Health. 

 
Financial Analysis 
 

2. A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below.  
 

Table 1: Health & Adult Social Care Financial Summary 2021/22 Qtr 3 

2020/21 
Outturn 
£000 

 2021/22 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2021/22 
Forecast Outturn 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

-3,189 
ASC Centrally held 
directorate budgets 

4,271 -2,891 1,380 -82 -5.9% 

+830 
ASC Older People and 
Physical & Sensory 
Impairment 

37,668 -20,208 17,460 +2,747 +15.7% 

+1,551 
ASC Learning 
Disabilities and Mental 
Health 

36,770 -8,987 27,783 +788 +2.8% 

+68 ASC In house services 6,770 -2,123 4,647 +379 +8.2% 

-97 
ASC Commissioning 
and Early Intervention & 
Prevention 

7,486 -8,875 -1,389 -13 -0.9% 

 ASC Mitigations    -780  

-837 
Adult Social Care 
Total 

92,965 -43,084 49.881 +3,039 +6.1% 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



0 Public Health  9,065 -9,181 -116 0 0% 

-837 
Health and Adult 
Social Care Total 

102,030 -52,265 49,945 +3,039 +6.1% 

 
+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced 
expenditure or increased income 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

3. The projected outturn position for Adult Social Care is an overspend of 
£3,039k.  This assumes that £812k of savings will be made by the year-
end and that £596k of costs relating to unachievable savings and staffing 
working on the Hospital Discharge Programme will be covered by Covid 
funding. The position has worsened from Q2 by £739k. There are more 
explanations in the details below but the table below describes the major 
movements since Q2(figs in £k) 

Forecast overspend at Q2 +3,080 

Increase in Step Up Step Down placements +305 

Increase in Mental Health Residential placements +227 

Increase in Older People Nursing placements +164 

Other minor movements +43 

Initial Forecast Overspend +3,819 

Mitigation (see para 28 to 32) -780 

Overspend after Mitigation 3,039 

 

4. The residential and nursing budget is being influenced by the current 
discharge requirements.  People are being discharged sooner and with a 
higher level of care and support needs than previously.   

 

5. There is funding available to support the first 4 weeks following discharge 
but after that time people are still requiring 24 hour care for a period of 
time or are prevented from returning home due to higher care needs or 
lack of home care capacity in the city. Discussions are taking place with 
Health
[...]
ike Wimmer 
Senior Business Intelligence 
Officer, Public Health 
Phone: 01904 554646 
michael.wimmer@york.gov.uk  
 

Michael Melvin 
Director, Adult Social Care 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved √ 

Date 7 April 2022 

  

 

  

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Page 27

mailto:Steve.Tait@york.gov.uk
mailto:terry.rudden@york.gov.uk
mailto:michael.wimmer@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health and Adult Social Care Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

 20 April 2022 

Report of the Consultant in Public Health, Vale of York CCG and City of York 
Council 

 
Update on the Integrated Care System 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report updates Scrutiny members on the national reforms to the 

NHS, health and care, and developments locally to plan for the changes 
which are due to come into force in July 2022.  

2. It also updates on the progress of establishing a place-based partnership 
as a joint committee of the Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board (‘The York Health and Care Alliance’). 

 
Background 
 
Update on current plans and governance of Integrated Care Systems 
 
3. The NHS White Paper ‘Integration and Innovation’ was published in 

February 2021; this led to the Health and Care Bill, published July 2021 
which set out key legislative proposals for the NHS reforms. In summary, 
if the Bill is approved and subsequent legislation comes into force, this 
will lead to Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) being established on a 
statutory footing and taking on the statutory and allocative duties of 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in July 2022; from this point NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group will cease to exist.  

4. Humber Coast and Vale Partnership has operated as a non-statutory 
organisation for several years now, and in 2020 w
[...]
, director of finance, director of nursing, director of clinical 
and professional services, both strategic partnership directors, the 
people director, the director of transformation,) 

 Subject matter experts (Voluntary Sector, Public health, 
communities representative) 

10. The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) is the part of the ICS tasked with 
setting strategic direction and including a wide range of partners. The 
proposal is that HCV ICP membership should be the six Health and 
Wellbeing Board chairs or other local government members, six NHS 
Place Directors, the ICB chair and chief executive, and other members of 
the ICS Executive in attendance as required.  

11. Sue Symington has been appointed as designate Chair of the Humber 
and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership, and Professor 
Stephen Eames has been appointed as its designate Chief Executive. 
Final appointment to the role of Chair and Chief Executive of the ICB and 
ICP is dependent on the passage of the Health and Care Bill through 
Parliament, and any potential amendments made to the Bill and the 
subsequent legislation. 

Place-based partnership: implications for York 

12. A key part of the reforms aims to reflect that planning of health and care 
service best works at three geographic levels: 

 Neighbourhood (population between 30,000 and 50,000 people) 

 Place (population between 200,000 and 500,000 people) 

 System (population between 1m and 2m people) 

13. The national guidance and legislation makes clear that ‘place’ in the new 
structure should be coterminous with a local authority area, and that the 
development of place-based arrangements between local authorities, the 

Page 31



 

NHS and providers of health and care will be left to local areas to 
arrange.  

14. At place level, each area will be encourage to established a place-based 
partnership, which will be a ‘joint committee’ established between partner 
organisations, such as the ICB, local authorities, statutory NHS partners 
or NHS England and NHS Improvement. The relevant statutory bodies 
can agree to delegate defined decision-making functions to the joint 
committee in accordance with their respective schemes of delegation.  

15. The place-based partnership will be responsible for a defined set of NHS 
functions and resources which it will divest on behalf of the ICB. These 
are still to be fully determined and agreed. Additionally, as a ‘joint 
committee’ under s65 of the Health and Care Bill, resources or statutory 
functions may be delegated to the place-based partnership joint 
committee by other local partners in order to promote integration of care 
within the NHS and between the NHS and local government. 

16. The governance of the place-based partnership in York is currently being 
developed. Partners have agreed to: 

 Use existing mechanisms (e.g. the York Health and Care Alliance) to 
embed collaboration, including joint commissioning and joint working 
(subject to each organisation’s decision making framework and 
legislative/statutory framework). 

 Support the NHS to determine the most appropriate governance 
arrangements for the Integrated Care System by facilitating the 
emerging environment in York  

 Provide assurance back into the York system of the development of 
the Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership 
through officer and member engagement  

 Broaden the functions and role of HWBB to support the place-based 
ICS partnership, providing opportunity for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to play its full part within the Integrated Care System 

17. The York Health and Care Alliance was established in April 2021 as 
York’s response to these national health and care changes, and to start 
the work which will be needed if York is to have a place-based 
partnership able to take on significant responsibility. 

18. The Alliance Board was established as a sub-group of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board through consultation with
[...]
ntegrated care boards carried out by NHS England. 

24. A relevant ICB must appoint a person to represent it on each local 
HWBB. Functions of a local authority under sections 116 and 116A of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 are to be 

Page 33



 

exercised by the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Integrated Care 
Board jointly. 

25. Given this, it is imperative that we develop a strong role for the HWBB in 
the new system, both through the voice the Chair will have as a member 
of the HCV ICP, and as the body which sets the strategic direction for 
health and wellbeing which the York Alliance will work to. 

26. Overview and Scrutiny committees will also need to develop a strong 
role in scrutinising both the local place-based partnership and the ICB as 
a regional body, in a similar fashion to previous work with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 

Consultation  
 

27. This paper sets out an update on the progress of national and local 
reforms, and summarises a policy position taken by partners in York. 
Therefore most consultation has taken place within health partners in 
York, including with elected members. Currently, a broad public and third 
sector consultation is taking place led by the Alliance as part of their 
Prospectus work, around the type of things which characterise good 
health and wellbeing in the city, under the banner ‘York’s Health and 
Care Big Question’. As the development of a York place-based 
partnership proceeds, it is anticipated that much more public 
involvement, consultation and indeed co-production where possible is 
incorporated into this work. 

Recommendations 

28. The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee with an update regarding the Integrated 
Care System. Scrutiny are asked to note the content of this report. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 
 

 
Chief Off
[...]
 on from the first case, we have now 
moved onto the next stage of ‘living with covid’.  This signals the end of 
the outbreak response at a local government level, and sees covid being 
managed like any other infectious disease.  This does not mean that the 
pandemic is over, and certainly at the point when this report was written, 
covid is having a significant impact on our local NHS services, care 
services, as well as the wider community in York. 

3. This report sets out some of the key responses to the pandemic over the 
last two years and the local response going forward as it currently 
stands.  However, it should be noted that at any point things could 
change and the outbreak response could be stood up again.  The things 
that would be likely to lead to a change in national direction and a 
standing up of a local response are: 

• An increase in patients in ITU for Covid. 

• An increase in the population in hospital being treated for Covid. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



 

• A new variant of concern that drives an increase in the above. 

• All-cause mortality increasing. 

 York’s response to Covid-19 

4. York’s outbreak response revolved around the Outbreak Management 
Plan, which had 7 themes; 

• Care homes and educational settings, including schools, colleges 
and universities 

• High risk places, locations and communities  
• Local testing capacity 
• Contact tracing in complex settings 
• Data integration  
• Supporting vulnerable people to get help to self-isolate 
• Local Boards and governance structures 

 
Care Homes 

5. Up until 18 March 2022, since the start of the pandemic, out of 473 covid 
deaths in York, 144 occurred in care homes.  Our most vulnerable 
population was that of care home residents, and Adult Social Care, the 
CCG and Public Health worked together to ensure that care homes were 
supported to take preventative measures to prevent outbreaks, as well 
as support to curtail them when they did emerge.  Whilst most of the 
nation

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 April 2022 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Hook (Vice-
Chair), Heaton, K Taylor, Vassie, Wann and 
Wells (substitute for Cllr Barnes)  

Apologies Councillor Barnes  

 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. No interests 
were declared. 

 
21. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 
January 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
be signed by the Chair.  

 
It was reported that the letter to the Secretary of State regarding 
dentistry in York had been sent in February. The Democracy 
Officer agreed to circulate the letter to Members.   

 
22. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
23. 2021-22  Finance  and  Performance  Third  Quarter  Report 

- Health  and  Adult  Social  Care  
 

Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021-22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all 
relevant Adult Social Care (ASC) and Public Health services 
falling under the responsibility of the Directors of Adult Social 
Care and Public Health. 

 



The Finance Manager, the Assistant Director of Public Health 
and the Corporate Director of Adult Services and Integration 
were in attendance to provide an update. 

 
Members were informed that: 

 There was a projected overspend of £3m in the outturn 
position for Adult Social Care. 

 There were large overspends in older people’s residential 
and nursing care and also within the older people physical 
and sensory impairment budgets.  

 Placements in residential and nursing step up and step 
down (SUSD) beds had increased over the last three 
months and this budget was expected to overspend by 
£604k. 

 Adult Social Care had developed a plan to look at several 
areas where they felt there was scope to bring 
overspends down by the year end. 

 Public Health was expected to underspend by £224k. This 
would be transferred to earmarked Public Health reserves 
to fund further budget commitments. 

 
Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members 
regarding temporary agency staff, cost inflations, long term 
residential and nursing care, waiting lists, overspends, 
safeguarding referrals, the control outbreak management 
funding and mental health provision. Members noted the 
following: 

 

 There was a national shortage of staff in social work and 
safeguarding.  

 To recruit and retain staff, the council had used a 
proportion of the workforce recruitment and retention 
fund.  Officers would continue to support recruitment 
drives and discussions would also continue around 
working conditions for long term agency staff. The 
Finance Manager agreed to circulate further information 
on the recruitment initiatives to Members. 

 A new staff structure in the Public Health team had been 
approved and there was currently only one vacancy left to 
be filled. 

 The cost of residential care had risen significantly and 
although the council had provided a 3% increase to 
providers, they were expecting further challenges. 
Providers had been offered to undertake an overbook 



accountancy exercise, to allow them to fully understand 
and recognise the pressures. 

 The council’s ambition was to support people to live 
independently in their own homes for as long as possible 
and Members requested that further context on the 
numbers of customers in long-term residential and 
nursing care be included in future reports. 

 Referrals into Adult Social Care had risen recently and 
more robust data on waiting lists could be shared in six 
months. 

 In future reports, the finance summary table would be 
more reader friendly and officers agreed to provide 
Members with an overview and breakdown of the Adult 
Social Care income figure total, as highlighted in table 1 
of the report.  

 Following the easing of Covid restrictions, reports of adult 
safeguarding concerns had risen slightly around neglect 
and care. All safeguarding referrals were investigated and 
specific work was being undertaken with care homes that 
had been awarded ‘requires improvements’.  

 Several initiatives in mental health services were taking 
place to support adults who were in paid employment and 
those living independently, with or without support. 
Officers agreed to provide further details on these 
initiatives to Members. 

 The unspent 2020/21 Control Outbreak Management 
Funding (£2.4M), alongside further funding (£1.1m) would 
be used to offset the general overspends and cost 
pressures across the council. 

 Lateral flow test kits were no longer distributed by Public 
Health.   

 The residential and nursing budget was being influenced 
by the current discharge requirements.  People were 
being discharged sooner and had a higher level of care 
and support needed than previously. 

 There had not been excessive delays in stepping people 
down into nursing and residential care and Social 
Workers had visited wards to ensure the right pathway for 
people were in place. A review would take place on the 
step up and step down placements. 

 Analysis was currently underway regarding the length of 
time that 24 hour care was needed and if people were 
prevented from returning home, due to higher care needs 
or lack of home care capacity in the city. Discussions 
were taking place to understand if any resource across 



the system could be redirected to address this growing 
pressure. 

 A suicide audit was last undertaken by Public Health in 
2017 and real time data was received from Coroners. 
Men were a higher risk group and multifaceted work was 
ongoing to address the risk factors. Officers agreed to 
provide further information to Members, including age 
ranges and the impact of Covid.   

 The projections in ASC assumed that a further £812k of 
savings would be made between now and the year end. 
Officers agreed to provide Members with a cost 
breakdown of these savings.  

 
Officers were thanked for their report. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2021-22. 
 

24. Update on the Integrated Care System  
 

Members considered a report that updated them on the national 
reforms to the NHS, health and care, and developments locally 
to plan for the changes which were due to come into force in 
July 2022. It also updated them on the progress of establishing 
a place-based partnership as a joint committee of the Humber 
and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (The York Health 
and Care Alliance). 

 
The Consultant in Public Health for City of York Council/Vale of 
York CCG and the Corporate Director of Adult Services and 
Integration provided an update to Members, stating that:   

 The NHS White Paper, Integration and Innovation, was 
published in February 2021 followed by the Health and 
Care Bill, in July 2021. Subsequent legislation would 
come into force following the Health and Care Bill’s 
approval. This included Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) 
being established on a statutory footing and taking on the 
statutory and allocative duties of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) in July 2022.  

 From 1 July 2022, York would form part of the Humber 
and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership. 
Decisions would be made at local authority level, which 
York had not achieved in the past.  



 The York Health and Care Alliance was established in 
April 2021 and had been meeting in shadow form. The 
Alliance would also become a place-based partnership 
and the committee would receive a defined set of NHS 
functions. 

 The functions and role of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would be broadened to support the place-based ICS 
partnership and Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
would also develop a strong role in scrutinising both the 
local place-based partnership and the Integrated Care 
Board, as a regional body, in a similar fashion to previous 
work with Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

 
Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members and 
they noted the following: 

 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
(TEWV) had representation on the York Health and Care 
Alliance, providing place based input from mental health 
partners.  

 At place level, each area would be encouraged to 
establish a place-based partnership. This partnership 
would meet as a ‘joint committee’ established between 
partner organisations, such as the Integrated Care Board 
(ICB), Local Authorities, statutory NHS partners or NHS 
England and NHS Improvement. 

 The ICB would be directly accountable for NHS spend 
and performance within the system.  

 The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) was the part of the 
ICS tasked with setting strategic direction and including a 
wide range of partners. 

 The work of scrutiny and the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) would help identify any gaps in provision. 

 This reform would see the NHS moving into a less 
competitive model and a more collaborative environment. 
Collaboration was a strength of the new model but it 
remained a complex structure, as it had the ICS and its 
sub committees; six Place Committees, five Provider 
Collaboratives, one Integrated Care Board and an 
Integrated Partnership.  

 Membership of the Integrated Care Partnership would 
also include the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB).  

 A HWBB Strategy was being drafted, which would set the 
outcomes and priorities for York from two perspectives, 
services and the health of York’s population. The HWBB 



Strategy was due to be published in October 2022 and 
the full ICS Strategy was due to be published in 2023.   

 New commissioning policies within the Humber and North 
Yorkshire ICB should be harmonized to reduce 
inequalities in assessing individual funding requests. 

 Healthwatch York, as a local authority commissioned 
service, would continue to input into the system and have 
representation on the ICP. 

 
Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on 
non-executive memberships on the ICS and officers were 
thanked for their report. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the Integrated Care System be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 

 
25. The City's response to Covid  
 

Members considered a report that set out some of the key 
responses to the pandemic over the last two years and the local 
responses going forward. 

 
The Assistant Director of Public Health provided an update and 
confirmed: 

 From 1 April 2022, the next stage of ‘living with Covid’ was 
implemented. This signalled the end of the outbreak 
management response at a local government level, and 
saw Covid being managed like any other infectious 
disease. 

 Care home settings would continue to take part in regular 
asymptomatic testing programmes for staff and residents.  

 A change in national direction and a standing up of a local 
response would occur if there was: 

 An increase in patients in Intensive 
Therapy Unit (ITU), as a result of Covid. 

 An increase in the population in hospital 
being treated for Covid. 

 A new variant of concern driving an 
increase in the points mentioned above.  

 All-cause mortality increasing. 
 



Officers responded to a variety of questions from Members 
regarding data, vaccinations and lessons learnt. The Assistant 
Director confirmed: 

 The prevalence of Covid would now be monitored through 
the Office of National Statistics (ONS) Covid-19 infection 
survey and the effectiveness of the booster vaccine would 
also be monitored through ONS data. 

 Monitoring of the Covid vaccination programme would 
continue and the booster take up had slowed due to the 
last outbreak of Covid, meaning those who had tested 
positive had to wait three months before receiving the 
vaccine.  

 Anyone that had not received the full schedule of 
recommended vaccines could come forward at any time, 
including those eligible for the fourth booster, who should 
also be notified by the NHS around 6 months after their 
last vaccine.  

 Although Public Health had pandemic plans in place, 
various contingency plans were used throughout the 
pandemic and the local approach model had proved to 
work extremely well.  

 At the start of April 2022, the 5-11 year old vaccination 
programme commenced. There was currently no data 
available on the take up, although it was expected to not 
be particularly high. 

 
Officers were commended for the work they had achieved 
throughout the pandemic.  
 

Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated.  

 
26. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
The Chair stated that he had received a request from officers to 
defer the Autism Strategy from 17 May 2022 to 27 September 
2022. 

 
During discussion, Members also considered their role within 
the Integrated Care System (ICS). It was suggested that a 



meeting could take place with representatives from the six local 
authorities to discuss the role of scrutiny in the ICS.    

 
Resolved:   

 
(i)     That the work plan be noted. 
(ii)      That the Autism Strategy be considered at a 

Commissioned Slot with Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 27 
September 2022. 

(iii) That the Dementia Strategy be considered at a 
Commissioned Slot on 5 July 2022.  

(iv) That an ICS overview be received later in the year 
and that the Democracy Officer liaise with the 
Consultant in Public Health regarding scrutiny’s role 
within the ICS. 

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated.  

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.28pm]. 


